DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-141-L

Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

2 1 NOV 2024

In compliance to the judgment passed in CWP No. 11349/2024titled as Naresh Kumar Vs State of HP & another on dated 14.10.2024, Sh. Naresh Kumar, Veterinary Pharmacist posted at Veterinary Dispensary Bargul, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, is hereby transferred to Veterinary Dispensary Mundkhar (Hamirpur) vice Sh. Chaman Lal, Veterinary Pharmacist with immediate effect, without TTA/ Joining time.

Sh. Chaman Lal, Veterinary Pharmacist has not served in Tribal area during his service tenure and his normal tenure at Veterinary Dispensary Mundkhar (Hamirpur) is complete, hence he is posted at Veterinary Dispensary Bargul, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti vice Naresh Kumar, Veterinary Pharmacist. He will be entitled for TTA/ joining time.

This order is also available on Department website (http://hpagrisnet.gov.in)

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry,

November, 2024

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail: dir-ah-hp@nic.in

16725-29 No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-141-L

Dated Shimla-5, the

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:- Z 1 NOV The Joint Director (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. 1.

The Deputy Directors (AH/B) Kelong and Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. 2.

3.

The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry. Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-141-L16720 Dated Shimla-5, the

November, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

2 1 NOV 2024

WHEREAS, Sh. Naresh Kumar, Veterinary Pharmacist, posted at Veterinary Dispensary Bargul, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, filed a Civil Writ Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh under CWP No. 11349 of 2024, regarding his transfer from tribal area to soft area, which was decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh on 14.10.2024 with the observations as under:-

> "The petitioner prays that he has made representation to the competent Authority for his transfer to station of his choice, as he has completed more than three years of service at Veterinary Dispensary Bargul, District Lahaul & Spiti, which is a tribal area. Taking into consideration the fact that the request of transfer was made by the petitioner in the month of June, 2024, in terms of Annexure P-2, appended with the petition, this petition is disposed of with the direction that appropriate order on the representation of the petitioner be passed by the competent Authority within a period of four weeks' from today and taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner has already completed more than three years of service at his present place of posting, endeavor be made to place the petitioner at a station of his choice, if possible. However, in case, the station of his choice is not available, then, the petitioner may be transferred to some other place, which is not a tribal area"

WHEREAS, the applicant has made a representation to the undersigned and requested to transfer him to one of his choice station.

THEREFORE, keeping in view the judgment/orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, his representation has been considered sympathetically by the undersigned and the petitioner is hereby ordered to be transferred and posted at Veterinary Dispensary Mundkhar (Hamirpur) vice Sh. Chaman Lal, Veterinary Pharmacist.

Place: Shimla.

Dated:-

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

REGISTERED

Sh. Naresh Kumar S/o Sh, Sharv Singh, Vill. & P.O Marana, Tehsil Ghumarwin, Distt. Bilaspur, HP

16721-24

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-141-L Dated Shimla-5, the Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

NOV 2024 November, 2024

1. The Joint Director (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

2. The Deputy Directors (AH/B) Kelong and Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

3. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in